## RESOLUTION NO. 87-2

A RESOLUTION FIXING THE CHARGE FOR CONNECTING TO THE MAIN SEWER LINE OF SEWER DISTRICT NO. 1-EAST WATHENA AND PROVIDING FOR THE DISPOSITION OF MONEYS RECEIVED.

WHEREAS, Sewer District No. 1-East Wathena was created and established by Resolution No. 74-1 which was adopted by the Governing Body of the City of Wathena, Kansas, on September 3, 1974; and,

WHEREAS, paragraph 7 of said Resolution No. 74-1 provides that it is necessary to secure the approval and consent of the Governing Body of the City of Wathena before any lots, tracts or parcels of real estate situate outside the boundaries of Sewer District No. 1 are connected thereto; and,

WHEREAS, said Resolution No. 74-1 further provides that the Governing Body of the City is to determine and fix a fair and equitable amount of money to be paid by any individual applying to connect to the sewer lines and improvements of Sewer District No. 1:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF WATHENA:

1. That from and after the date of this Resolution any individual or individuals making application to connect to the lines and improvements of Sewer District No. 1-East Wathena, shall pay the sum of \$768.29, to the City before such applicant is permitted to connect to the sewer lines of Sewer District No. 1.

2. That all moneys received by the City of Wathena pursuant to the terms and provisions of this Resolution shall be deposited and expended in accordance with the provisions of Section 7 of Resolution No. 74-1 of the City of Wathena.

ADOPTED and APPROVED on the 3rd day of November, 1987.

Feverbacher, Mayor

ATTEST:

Ronald V. Gabriel City Clerk